receivable   payable   $ millions   expiration   Fair value

   NIS thousands
Instruments used Economic Hedge:
Forward foreign currency contracts   US dollars   NIS   30   12.31.18   (1,191)

  December 31, 2016

  Currency/   Currency/   Principal
  linkage   linkage   amount in   Dates of
  receivable   payable   $ millions   expiration   Fair value

   NIS thousands
Instruments used Economic Hedge:
Forward foreign currency contracts   US dollars   NIS   -   -   -

(b) Sensitivity analysis

Dorad Energy Ltd.

Notes to the Financial Statements as at December 31, 2017

Note 15 - Financial Instruments (cont’d)

As of December 31, 2017, the Company is exposed to changes in fair value since it has financial derivatives that are measured at fair value. As of December 31, 2016, the
Company is not exposed to changes in fair value since it does not have financial derivatives measured at fair value.

FD-46

E. Market risk (cont’d)

(1) Linkage and foreign currency risks (cont’d)

(b) Sensitivity analysis (cont’d)

   December 31, 2017   December 31, 2016
   Increase   Decrease   Increase   Decrease
   Profit or loss   Profit or loss   Profit or loss   Profit or loss
   NIS thousands   NIS thousands   NIS thousands   NIS thousands

Change in the exchange rate of:
5% in the US dollar (1)   9,490   (8,768)   4,417   (4,417)
10% in the U.S. dollar (1)   18,620   (17,897)   8,834   (8,834)
1% change in CPI (2)   (35,870)   35,870   (37,969)   37,969
2% change in CPI (2)   (71,741)   71,741   (75,937)   75,937

(1) The sensitivity derives mainly from balances of cash, restricted deposits, derivatives and balances of trade and other payables in foreign currency.
(2) The effect of the change on equity is the same as in profit or loss.

(2) Interest rate risk

Dorad Energy Ltd.

Notes to the Financial Statements as at December 31, 2017

Note 15 - Financial Instruments (cont’d)

The carrying amounts of certain financial assets and liabilities, including cash and cash equivalents, other accounts receivable, pledged deposits, derivative financial instruments, trade
payables, long term loans from related parties and other accounts payable are the same or proximate to their fair value.

The fair values of the financial liabilities, together with the carrying amounts shown in the statement of financial position, are as follows:

The interest rates used to discount estimated cash flows, when applicable, are based on the government yield curve at the reporting date (level 2 on fair value hierarchy) plus an